

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR LEE BURTON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

TOME M. HEINING
Deputy Chief, Criminal Appeals
Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
tomee.heining@oag.texas.gov

This is a capital case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORTIES	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSTION TO PEITITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Facts of the Crime	2
II. Conviction and Postconviction Proceedings.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The CCA’s Dismissal of an <i>Atkins</i> Claim in a Subsequent Writ Pursuant to 11.071, § 5 is a Determination on the Merits.....	8
II. Burton Failed to Make a Prima Facie Claim for Relief Under <i>Atkins</i>	11
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	Passim
<i>Blue v. Thaler</i> , 665 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	9, 10
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 808 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Busby v. Davis</i> , 925 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2019)	7, 9, 13
<i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> , 598 U.S. 17 (2023).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 594 U.S. 731 (2021).....	14
<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	8
<i>Ex parte Cathey</i> , 451 S.W.3d 12–14 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	14, 15, 17
<i>Ex parte Milam</i> , No. 79,322-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 2019)	18
<i>Ex parte Milam</i> , No. 79,322-04 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 15, 2021)	19
<i>Ex parte Milam</i> , —S.W.3d—, No. 79,322-04 (Tex. Crim. App. July 31, 2024)	18, 19, 24
<i>Ex parte Milam</i> , No. 79,322-04, (Tex. Crim. App. July 31, 2024)	19
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , 144 S. Ct. 691 (2024)	8, 10
<i>Green v. Lumpkin</i> , 860 F. App'x 930 (5th Cir. 2021).....	13

<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	11, 13
<i>In re Cathey</i> , 857 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 935 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>In re Mathis</i> , 483 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>In re Milam</i> , 838 F. App'x 796 (5th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>In re State of Texas ex rel. Kim Ogg</i> , ---S.W.3d---, 2024 WL 3588029 (Tex. Crim. App. July 30, 2024).....	6
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017) (<i>Moore I</i>)	Passim
<i>Petetan v. State</i> , 622 S.W.3d 321 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)	11, 15
Statues	
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071	Passim
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1
